sw/ds

Dec:i.sion No. ZA422 —

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) - N
of SOUTEWEST WATER COMPANY, a S
California corporation, for Ap]{lication No. 49706.
authority to increase rates in - - (Filed October 3, 1967)
its La Mirada District, : S
Independence Square District. : '
(Total La Mirada District)

Guy & Smith, by Arthur D, Guy, Jr.,
Walker Hannon, and Danie . Reed,
tor applicant,

Joseph Rotella,for Los Angeles County
Fire Department; James R. Lowry,
Samuel C. Sharp, Andrew.T. Gorman,
Mrs. Patricia %. Whitcher, and
Mrs. Bermadine Heintzen; protestants.

Alex Googoolan, for City of La Mirada;
interested party.

David R. Larrouy, Counsel; Bruno A.

Davis and Raymond E. Heytens, for
the Commission steff.

By this application, Southivest‘ Watexr Compény seeks auth‘or-: PRR

ity to increase rates for water service in its La Miradfél-Dié‘t_:ficf
by a gross ammual amount of $296,785, or 34.-2‘ percent, _baseci on

its estimated operations for the year 1968 (based upon Comié-si.on
staff estimates for said 0perations; the requésﬁé_d-_ ind:e@éé' o.ve:!..'.
present rates would be $307,470, or 35 percent). Combining of its
La Mirada, South La Mirada and Independence Square gemeral and |
South La Mirada limited metered service rates intd a si@;ie

schedule is proposed. Changing from a minimum to a serrxj'(_:i.'{:e*‘




A. 49706 - SW/IM * f3g =

charge form of rate, discontinuing,residentiai flat rate service,
and consolidating and simplifying schedules of charges for both
public and private fire protection and hydraat service are also
proposed, | \

Public hearings were beld on March 12, 13; 14 smd 15, |
1968, before Examiner Warmer at La Mirada. The receipt of several
letters,p;otesting the magnitude of theiratevincreasé'was noted

on the record; attending the hearings were some 17 customers, of

whom eleven testified also protesting the magnitude'of'the'increase.

The City of La Mirada appeared as an interested party;‘conceded
that some financizal relief might be warranted- but also protebted |
the magnitude of the rate increase sought, The matter was. sub-
mitted subject to the filing of closing statements on April l 1968.

It is now ready for decision. L ?

General Information

Applicant provides water service in its four districts;
to wit: the La Mirada and Independence Square Districts inm Los
Angeles end Oremge Covnties, with their total average number of
general metered service customers estimated for the year i968 of
12,107, including 53 in Independence Square; the Etiwanda District,
with about 400 customers in the Etiwanda area in San Bernardino
County; and the La Siexra District in the City of vaeroide,
serving some 6,000 customers in the La Sierra area.

Total company revenues for the 12 months ending June 30,

1967 were $1,369,612.




AL 49706 -~ SW/IM * [ds *

Total utility plant, as of June 30, 1967, amounted to
$9,756,074, with a related deprecistion rzeserve of ‘$1,.7725,765‘.

As of the March 14 hearing date, Camille A. Garnier was
president; Walker Hammon, executive vice presidem:- Cecil K. Smith
treasurer; Vern McNeese, assistant treasurer; and M:lered Brittain '
2ssistant secretary. Thoseofficers were generally the same as
those of Suburban Water Systems and Vallecito Water ComPBnY_' (excgpt
that Anton A. Garnier, Camille Garnier's son, is now ;president of.é'
Suburbar). Camille A. Garnier was also president of East Pasadena
Water Company. The latter is a director of applimc ’ Suburb.smand
East Pasadena, but not of Vallecito. , | } -

By Application No. 49914, filed January 2, 1968;Sd#urbén |
Water Systems seeks a gemeral rate Increase of approximately
$1,107,000, or 37 percemt, based on its 1968 e’stiﬁzét:edr ‘opefadiobs‘,
applicable to its nearly 50,000 'cust:omers. in its San .J"dsg’.l-lﬂgis .
and Whittier-Rivera areas; and an amendment requesting :Lnter:’.m rate
relief of about $441,000 was filed on April 1, 1968. The ﬁéﬁ?ers-_

are pending.

La Mirada District Operat:ions .

The La Mirada territory covers a major portion of the
City of La Mirada, and swall portions of the cities of Noxwalk, -
Cerritos, Santa Fe Springs, and Buena Park, and’ sbﬁxe_ aﬁj adex;c
wmincorporated portions of Los Angeles and Orange Counties, all
in the area delineated on Plate 3 of Exhibit No. 3. |
Applicant maintains and operates 13 wells,: the pumping of

12 of which is restricted to quantities allotted by «thé Ceﬁt:él"‘Baéinj




b, 49706 ds *

water master. Applicant's laxgést supplier, and the iargest sinFie"
source of water supply to the La Mirada Distxict, is Suburban.Water
Systems, whose sexrvice area is north of and contzguous ta~the La
Mirada District. Another large supplier is California Domestic Water“
Coumpany, a mutual water company which furnishes water, not only to
Southwest's La Mirada District, but also to Suburban and the Cmties
of La Eabra and Fullerton, and others. The sources of water supp y
delivered by Suburban and California Domestic are in the Upper Sam
Gebriel River Basin and are under the jurisdiction, for assesSﬁent
puxposes, of Upper San Gabriel Valley Mnnicipal Water Dmstrict
(USGMMMD). Said sources axe also the subject of Action.No; 722647

in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, between' the Beard of Water -
Commissioners of the City of Long Beach, et al., pla*ntiffs; vS. |
San Gabriel Valley Water Company, et al., defendants, and USGVNWD

intervenor. A judgment was remdered in 1965 in said actlon baoed

upon a stipulation for judgment filed by the parties. ance then,\
Action No. 924128 in the Los Angeles County Superior Court™

was filed on January 2, 1968. Said latter actiéﬁ is a suit

by USGVMAD for the adjudication of the water rights in the Main
Sen Gabriel Tributary Basins - San Gabriel River Watershea.

The details of said actions axe set forth in Exhlbits-Nosf110;‘
10a, 10b, 10e, 10d, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17, co'gecxie:' with
the testimony of the witmess Stetson, who is oﬁe~of the ﬁhiee
water mastexs appointed by the Court, The gist the£eo£ hés been
the levy by USGVMD of considerable back period and current
assessments for makeup water to compensate the Centrél.Bégia,
below the Whittier Narrows, and for repleanishuxent oftd‘auohﬁﬂ

on the supply of the Upper San Gabriel Basmﬂ. The ad3 atxon,_




A. 49706 - SW/LM */ag *

which is expected sometime during the year 1968— will establish
Suburban's water rights in the Upper Sam Gabriel Basin together
with those of California Domestic, and all other pumpers in tee
Basin, and it will probably result In a cutback, by way‘offalibp-
ment, of pumping rights of each of said purveycrs to Souﬁhwést;‘

and all others. The adjudxcation very likely will. provxde that .

any or all pumpers from the San Gabriel Basin pay for the replenish-
ment of ground water supplies to safe yield with Colorado-Rlvar
water through purchases by USGVMID from the Mbtropolxtan Water
District of Southexn Califormia. Aoy excess pumpage b; anv or

all puxveyors over allotment will very like1y~be assessed and briced"
at or mear the then cuxrent MWD rate. For the fiscal year July-1968
through June 1969 said rate will be $46 per acre-foot for fxluered
softened water fxom ¥iD's La Verne treatment plant

An altermate sotrce of supply to Southwest,s La Mirada

District now is and will coatinue to be through purdhaSes by‘

Soutkwest from Central Basin Municipal Water District (CBMWD),

an MWD constituent, at a large connection to MWD's lower‘fee¢ér
from its Orange County Deimer plant near Yorba Lmnda. Said‘FWD
supply is, and car be, delivered to the La Mirada Dlstrict oy meanu
of a pressure reducer at La Mirada Boulevard and. Imperzal ngbwav |
CBMWD's rate to Southwest is expected to\average $44.50 pexr ‘acze-
foot for unsoftened, filrered water for the year 1969, and 38 per
acre-foot for the year 1970. The current charge‘by-quurbén tQ;'
Southwest is $26 per acre-foot, but may 7 'nérease to'$&5“pef acre=’
foot in 1969 and $47 per acre-foot in 1970 after adjud;cation and
assessmeats, and transmission costs, and after taking into uccount

line losses.




A. 49706 - SW/ds *

Exhibit No. 21 is a proposed trust a.gréemeﬁc,. which was
the result of conferences between the Commission staﬁf and applicant.
According to said agreement, the differences, if anf;lbecween
Suburban's base rate for Suburban water and CBMWD's raﬁes' for MWD :
water to Southwest would be deposited in a trust fund ‘unt::i.]’.’ July 1,
1969, subject to refund to customers upon the final determihation
of assessments against Suburban or Califormia Domestic by-USGVMWD
for makeup, replenishment, or pumping over allotment. Southwest
proposes in said exhibit to pay into the trust $6,333.33-pe:'month
or a total of $76,000 per year (3,800 acre-feet of w_atef t:'.ines :
approximately $20 per acre-foot).

Rates _

Applicant's La Mirada and South La Mirada gehgral,vénd;’
South La Mirada limited, metered service rétes have béeﬁ in _efféct:v '
since Jamuary 30, 1965, and its Independence Square general and |
metered flat rate service rates have been in effect since |
August 1, 1962. o

The following tabulation écmpares,at‘varioﬁs cbnsﬁmptiogs,.-

applicant's present billings at general metered service rateswin
its La Mixada District with those proposed iﬁ the'application,-and
with those authorized hereinafter. Also shown in safd tabulation
1s a comparison of billings for gemeral metered service~by~pdblic
utility water cowpanies in the area for an assumedﬁaverage;con-
sumption of 1,500 cublc feet of water per momth. A number of ::‘l::xe‘se
utilities have filed applications to increase watéf rat:eé, as’ shown

invthe_tabulation?s‘footnote.




A, 49706 - SW/ds *x

LA MIRADA DISTRICT

COMPARISON OF PRESENT, PROPOSED
AND AUTHORIZED RATES
For 5/8 x 3/4-INCH METER

: Present Rates
'La Mir.:S. La Mir,:5. L3 Mir.:Indep. S5q.

Quantity: IM-1 : SIM-1 : SIM-1L : IS-1

:ccf/mo. :Gemeral: Gemeral : Limited : Gemeral
_ X%

c $2.70 $2.50 $ 2.50 $ 3.60

5 2.70 2.50 2.50 3.60

10 3.14 2.90 4,32

* 15 4.24 3.90 6.12

20 5.3 4,90 7.92

25 6.29 5.80 9.72

30 7.24 6.70 11.52

50 10.74 10,00 16,32

75 14.74 13.75 22,32

100 18.74 17,50 28.32

Wi
U

owun
o0

L]
uguugy
O08OHSCOO

I"“OG\;‘-\J-\W

|
*

% Pexr PUC Ex. No. 8 and filed tariffs.

Cel. Wer. Serv. (E. L.A.) - $6.35 (per Decision No. 74308, dated
June 25 19 53).

E. Pasadena Wer. Co. (A-1) $3.55: (B-1) $3.75.

Park Wer. Co. - Present $2.45; Pxoposed $3 02

Suburban Wtx. Systs. - Present $4. 11; Proposed $5.55.

Vallecito Wer. Co. $3.05.

S. Gab., Val. Wtr. Co. (ELl Momte) $3.65 (aer Decision No. 74050,
ated April 20, 1968). E

S. Cal. Wetx. Co. (South Arcadia ~ 1) $2.68; (San Gar. - 1)-82. 82;3

(Orange Co. = 1) - $4.923 ( Eer "Decision No. L 7626Y,

ated uuae 11 1968)

% For 3/4-inch meter.




A. 49706 - SW

Exhibit No. 3 is a report on the _applicatioﬁ .subrigitted‘by |
applicant's consulting eagineers. Exhibit No. & is awrepért‘on the‘
application submitted by a Commission staff accountant and Commis-
sion staff engincers, Exhibic No, 7-4 is a compaxxson of stafx
sumary of earaings for the year-1968-est;mated (revised),assumingl_
(A) continuation of purchase rate from Suburban Wai:eé Syst':cmsf, and
(8) no puzchased water from Suburban Water Systems. °

The following tabulaticn summari es the earnmngs data of
applicant's La Mirada District for the year 1968 estimar d,‘at
resent arcd proposed rates, as shown in Exhibits Nos. 3 and 7-A,

the latter based om assumption (), supra.

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

La Mirada District

Year 1968 Lstimated
_Present Rates ~ Proposed Rates
Per Co, : FPer PUC Per Co. : Per EUC
Ex. 3 : Ex. 7-A% Ex. 3 : Ex. 7-A*

869,038 § 867,630 $1,165,823 §1,175,100°

sy 00 0
v 2oler o
ve 0o erlbid
sy e 0e

Item

Cporating Revenuwes $

Operating Expences

Depreciation

Taxes

Subtotal

Net Revenues

Rate Base

Rate‘ofiRetuxn

500,762
145,238

93,734

481, 3C0
136 070
102 310

506,698
145,238; ‘
‘238 218

490 900 -
*36 070

257,680“

739,734
129,304

3,667,785

3.53%

729,680
137,950

3, 385,230

4.07%

890 154

275,669"
3,667,785
7.52%

890,650
‘284 450"
3 385,230

8 40%.

% Col. B - Assuming no purchased water from Subusban Wates Syétcms.




.

L. 48706 ds ik

Exhibit No, 1 is a stipulation between applicant and the -
Commission staff regarding certain issues, their treatment and.
consideration herein. By said stipulation, all of the.potential
major disparities between estimated results of operation‘forcthe“
year 1968, of both applicant and the staff, were laid to rest.
Remaining, however, are the relatively minor iésﬁes cfeelectric data
processing amortization, including equipment cost‘and‘changeoverc
expenses; the reasonableness of the level of administrative-ané'
general salaries; the reasonableness of maintaining twoxeffices:for'
the president; the propriety of including condemnatien defenSe‘in‘
operating expenses to be included for rate-making’purposes?’the |
prudence of applicant’s contributions to its employees’ retirement
plan, which said coatr;but;ons are governed by the prudence of the
plan's investment practices; and certain differences in working_caéh:
and depreciation acerual estimates. | -

Rate of Return

In Chapter 13 of Exhibit No. 3‘and.in support of‘applicant's |

request for a 7.52 percent rate of return based on estimated cperaé
tions for the year 1968 of the La Mirada Distriet, applicantycoﬁtended
that its rate of return without rate rellef in the La Mirada District
hzd declined from 6.69 percent in 1965 to 5.65 percent in 1966;'to”
5.01 pexcent in 1966-1957; and to 4.49'éercent-and'3.53‘percettfcr
the estimated years 1967 and 1968 respectively. An etaiytis cf
increased costs to applicant since the year 1961 according to said
exhibit, shows marked increases which had caused attritxoe In ea:nlngs\ﬂ
of the company. Direct payroll expenses have.adVanced;24J8>percent?\"
since 1961; labor loading,expensesvheve-Increasedﬁ39;3 petcect'siﬁce"
1961; liability imsurance costs have increased_46-6 percent‘duriﬁg;

this period; and increased taxes and costs of-watethutchaSed:Havet'f




A, 49706 ds w*

continued to increase, and mome of said costs show any indication of % -
a reversal of the upward trends and the downward‘trend in’and | i//‘
attrition of rate of return. The applicant contended that based on \
reviews of national and local water system construction costs,_
together with the increases In operating costs, an amnual- attrxtion
in rate of return of one percent would result for the‘foroseeableo
future, | |

In Exhibit No. 5, a Commission staff £inancial expert
recoumended a rate of return of 7 pexcent on the stafffrate bése '
of $3,385,230, after considering that a yield on common stock equity
of between 11,0 percent and 13.0 percent would be sufficieﬁt. Said |
rate of return based on applicant $ cost of money as of December 31,
1966 would yield 12 percent on common stockoequity as. shown in the

following tabulation:

Adjusted Capital Ratios, Cost of
Money, and Assumed Barn_ng. on Common
Tquity as of December 31, 1966

“Adjusted:(ost @ Weilghted Cost Totals
Capital : of :Assumed Lzrnings on Common L
Ttem Ratios : .5

Long Tern Debt 6.0 5.89 3.53 3.53 3.53 3.53 3.53 3.53 3.53

Preferred Stock 1.9  5.31 1.06 1.06 1.06 1,06 1,06 1.06 1. 06

Common Stock Equity 20,1 2.21 2,31 2,61 2.51 2,61 2.71 2.81
Totals  100.0 6.80 6.90 7.00 7.10°7.20-7.30 7.40

In making his rate of return recommendation, the staff
finanecial witness considered applxcant s need to maintaxn its credit
standing in order to finance the modernization of its La Mirada
District plant; applicant's high degree of customer saturatmono;n\itsr
Lz Mirada District; the competency of its manageﬁeﬁtj i;s:moderatelytv
aigh cost of noney; and the fact that the applicant's‘extreﬁélyoloww

common equity position megates any cushion against’finaﬁcialfreverseso_

and eliminates the necessary flexibility im its capita;ostructute;"

~10-




A. 49706 ds *k

 In Exhibit No. 7-A, the Commissxon staff engineering report
on estimated results of operations for the years 1967 and 1968 a-
decline in rate of return of 0.50 percent between said periods is

shown, after having placed the year 1967 on 2 eomparable operatlng

basis to the operations for the estimated year 1968.
Service

e e e s =

Section B of Chapter 14 of Exhibit No. &4 states tﬁat’
investigations during October 1967 and January 1968§b§ staff engineers B
indicated that applicant's facilities were generallyiin gdod'conditien o
and were providing adequate water service, the only possible exception
being in portions of the system acquired frokaa Mirada WAter Company.
The record shows that applxcant has & continuing program to—upgrade
its water system facilities in this area to alleviate service problems
and to generally Improve sexrvice. |

Exhibit No. 2 is & report on the results of'investigatiehs
by the applicant of each of the service complaints regiétered_at the'
hearings. - - - .
Findings

| The Commission finds that:

1. Southwest Water Compan& is a public‘utility'watet“eorpo—.'
ration under the jurisdxctzon of this Commission furniahingkwater |
sexvice to an overall company total of approximetely 18,000
customers in its La ereda and Independence Square Districts in -

Los Angeles and Orange Countles, its Etiwanda Dl°trlct 1n San

Bernardino County, and its La Slerre Dlstrlct 1n.R£versxde County-‘




'Aa 6‘9706 "' d. %*, %,

An average number of 12,107 customers is estimated fot~the yeer‘1968‘.
in the La Mirada District, of wb.:lch 53 are in the Independence
Square District.

2, Applicant proposes to increase :x‘.ts‘ vrates for water
service in its La Mirada-Independence Square Districts by a gxoss
annual amount of $296, 785 based on its estimated operations for.
the year 1568, or $307,470 based upon Comm’.ssion staff’ estimates
of said operat:’.ons |

3. Applicant proposes to combine all of its present. three
general and one limited metered service tariffs into a single
tariff; to change from a mindmum service to a service charge form
of rate; to discontinue its residential‘ flat tate serviee t'er:tff;
and to consolidate and simplify its tariff for both pu‘olic and
private fire protection and hydrant service. - ‘

4. Based upon either applicant’s estimates, or the staff
est:‘.tzates, of applicant’s La Mirada earmings for the year 1968 at
present rates, the tetes of retur:; which would be produced by 4said‘_ ‘
rates are deficient atxd appl:l.cant is in need of f:!.hanc‘ial relief.
However the estimated rate of return of 8 40 percent wh:'.ch would |
be produced by the rates proposed :!.n the appl:l.cat:.on ‘as estimated
for the year 1968 by the Commf.ssion staff for the La Mirada
D:.strict is excessive |

S. a. | It is very ]_'Lkely, and may reasonably be assumed
that applicant s cost of water purchased from Suburban Water |
Systems and a port:.on of that purchased from C..liforn:x.a
Domestic Water Company will equal or may exceed, during,

the year 1968 and thercafter, the cost of Metropol:.tan |

Water District water ava:[lable to applz.cant from Central Bc.s:.n |




A. 49706 - SW/ds ki

Mmicipal Water District at Imperial Bighway‘and-La-Miradqj'
Boulevard. | ;' |

" b, The proposed trust agreement, Exhibit-Nb.»Zl, is rea-
sonable, and has the advantages, not only of procecting”coﬁsumefs
from being overcharged if costs of water do not~meet’the]cfit¢fia
established by Exhibit No. 21, but also of sparing them a.double-
rate increase if costs of watexr meet ox nomiﬁally e;ceed-said
criteria. Also, the utility's reasonable operationé are assured
by said proposed agreement, and the utility is Spafed the require-
ment of requesting a second increase in rates if theiaﬁés |
autborized hereinafter were based on present certitudes but iacer
this year or in the immediate future proved to be deficient.

6. a. The applicant has not establishedithe\:eaéonablegess
of its proposed amortization qf electric data_prdcessing‘eéﬁipﬁent '
and expense costs. A Lo _ _ |

b. The staff estimate of the level\ofnadministrativé‘and'
general salaries is reasonable; the estimated costrofvoﬁe*6£fice,
ouly, for ‘the president is reascnable; condemmation defemse is
not a proper operating expemse for rate-making puxrposes; and thé
staff -estimates of depreclation expense, workiﬁg cash, and:de?réé |
ciation xeserve and rate base as set forth in Exhibit No. 7-A and i
the earnings tabulation hereinbefore showm, are reasonsble.

7. 2. The Commission staff recommended rate of;return df:7 o
percent, based on the staff's various considérationsfthereof; 
including cost of monéy; but pot limited thereto; as hexétdfdre' |
outlined, is reasonable. | | | ‘ .

b. Although the Commission staff's indicated aeciinéfiﬁltgge[ )
of return of 0.50 peréent betweea the year 1967 aﬁd‘the year 1968;}0
after adjusting the year 1967 to refleet certain 1968 estimated‘j

operations, covers only a ome-year period, it accurately reflects

-13-




A. 49706 ds %k

the results of past, current and foreseeable future factors whicl'l '
have depressed, and will continue to depress, applicant s earnings
by at least that percentage degree. The applicant s estimate of

a one percent anmual attrition in rate of return cannot be acccpted
in toto, as applicable to applicant s future La Mirada District
operations since applicant's projection was based on- unadJusted
recorded data since the year 1965. However, in‘view. of the’
announced annual iﬁcreases in cos‘ts of water purchased" by .app«l'icent |
through Metropolitan Water District constituent agencies and the o
fact that applicant will necessarily have to utilize Metropol:.tan.
Water District at such increased costs, or substitutes therefcr at
equal or mearly equal costs, and further, in view of the increasing_
trends of payroll costs, other operating costs, constructn.on costs,
and taxes, applicant's rate of return may reasonably be expected to‘:
decline at the annual rate of 0.50 percent as suggested by the
Cormission staff

¢. The following tabulation sets forth the adopted results

of operation of applicant's La Mirada Distr:.ct for the estn.mated
year 1968:
La Mirada District.

B ~: Lstimated lest Year 1965 ¢
Item :Adopted Results of Operatio "

Operating Revenues $l 111, OOO*
Operating Expenses _ 495 740"
Depreciation 136, »070 .
Taxes , 225. 400
 Subtotal $ 857,210:-
Net Operating Revenues 253,690*
Rate Base 1 | $3,385§250;l
Rate of‘f‘. Return 7f 5%*

* A portion, only, of the adopted results will be
- realized during’the year 1963.

-4




A. 49706 1m */ds * %

d. Because of the ammual attrition in rate of retiurn of
0.50 percent as heretofore discussed cnd found to be reasonable,
an average rate of retﬁrn of 7.0 percent in‘the‘Lg*Mirada District
will result over the next three years. |
&. The increases in rates and charges authoxized herein éxe |
justified and they are reasonable. The present rates and charges,‘%
insofar as they differ from those hexein prescribed are for the |
future wmjust and unreasomable. | ‘_ N /
9. Applicant's proposals to combine its\La‘Mirada,stuth7v b/
La Mirada and Independence Séuare general and South La Mirada
. limited metered service tariffs into a single schedule; to\éhange_
from a winimum to a service charge form of rate;ito\discontinue*
the offering of residential flat rate sexrvice; and‘:o{consolidate
and simplify its tariffs fbr both public and,private_fire perec-

tion and hydrant protection, are reasonable.

Conclusion

It is concluded that the application should bérgrahhedf ‘
in part and denied in part, and that applicant should be authorized |
to file mew schedules of rates which,wili produce theigroéé‘énnua1,
revenues for the test year 1968 estimatéd as set forth in ;heﬁprecedigg
tabulation; an increase of $243,370 or 28‘percent'over‘thé révenues“l
which would have been produced by the present rates for the test
year based on the Commission staff's estimates. , ,

The authorized increase of $243,370 is $64,100 or 21
pexcent less than the total requested-inérease of $307’470¢(33 
estimated by the staff), contained in the application. | | |

Applicant should be authorized and directec to enter into
the proposed trust agreement, Exhibit No. 21.




A. 49706 gg/is &%

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southwest Whter Company is authorized to file with tbis
Commission after the effective date of this order and in conformity
with Gemeral Order No. 96-A the schedulcs of rates\applicable«te
the La Mirada District attached hereto &3 Appendiqu The'effec-
tive date of the revised schedule shall apply only after the date
of £iling. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
veadered on arnd after the effective date hereof. Concurrently"with
the placing in effect of the rates authorized berein, Southwest
Water Company shall withdraw and cancel, by appropriate advice |
letter, In conformance with Gemexal Order No. 96-4., its presently ,
effective tariff scbedules LM¥-1, SLM~1, SLM-1L, IS-l IS 2, KMHS
IS-5, 4FL, SUM-4F, 4HL, and SML-4H. |

2. Witkin forty- Ive days after the e“feetive date of this
order applicant shall file a revised tariff service area map,

appropriate gemeral rules and sample copies of printed forms that
are normelly used in connection with customers' services. Such
£iling sball comply with Genmeral Order No. 96-A. The effective date
of the xevised tariff sheets shall be four days after the date of

3. Applicant is authorized apd directed to exectute the
Proposed Trust Agreement, Exhibit No.. 21.




A. 49706 gg fas

4, In 311 other respects the application Is denied.

The effect:!.ve date of this oxder shall be. twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at __ San Francisco ., _.. Céli.fo\rni.a,:‘this
day of JULY - 5 1968;

L vComiss:[&herss'-

Commlssioner A. w. Gatov Beiné: :
Bocessarily ahsent, dia ot parucmpate ‘
in the di.,po..ition or th:ts proceeding- o




APPENDIX. A
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. IM=1

La Mirada 'rmr;' Area
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRTTORY.

The communities of La Mirada, Norwalk, Cerritos, Sante Fe Springs,
Buens Park, and vicinity. Los Angeles and Orange Counties. - S

RATES , Por;Metézf- ‘
' "Per Month
Service Charge: ‘ " ‘

For 5/8 x 3/l~inch meter cesemcsessenassesancons
For 3/l~inch meter ...... cecesencesnsnnnan
For 1-Inch meter ..ceeeecncccscocecrenen
* For 1A-Ench MOLEr .ueeiiererneionenneoens
For 2=inch mELOT ..ieeierieniiionanes

For 3-inch Meter .oevvvrerecrannonsencne
For L-inch meter ..viicivicecevenonrenon
For 6=inch meter ......... cosesrerrrnene
For S~-inch meter '

Quantity Rates:

LA S N N R RN N NN R R R

For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft. ........
The service charge Iis applicable to all metered
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge %o
wbich is added the charge, computed at the Quanw
tity Rates, for water used during the wonth.,

>

0“*--—**4-‘-‘.’-Cﬂ‘nﬂqq—nﬂqoc‘-g—‘_nq“-’_ [

N




A.LG705 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L -

Schedule Ne. 4F
All Taxiff Areas

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned fire ( ) Lo
| T ¢°) S

protection cystenms.
TERRITORY .‘ )
Throughout all tariff areas. o ¢
 PexMonth
For each inch of diameter of sexrvice comnection $3.00 -

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service comnection shall be installed vy ‘
the wtility and the cost pald by the applicant. Such payment shall R
not be subject to refund. . : (7).

2. The rinimum diameter for fire protection service shall be (D) |
four inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the '
Claxeter of the main to which the service is comnected.

3. If 2 distridbution mein of adequste size to serve a private fire
Protection system in addition to all obther normal sorvice does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, than a :
service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall ™
be installed by the wtility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such
payment shall not be subject to refund. : S

~

L. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems 4o = (
which no commections” for other than fire protection purposes are allowed .
and which are regularly inspected by the wnderwriters having jurdsdic-"
tion, are installed according to specifications of the utility, and are .
maintained to the satisfaction of ze utility. The wtility mey instell
the standard detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Under—
writers for protection agedinst theft, leakage or waste of water and the

cost pald by the gpplicent. Such payment sholl not be subject to
refund.

5. The uwtility underiakes to suppl& only such water a;t such pres-~
sSure as may be available at any time through the normal operation of -( y :

R e il i e =

its systen,




AL9706 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. LH
All Tariff Areas

PRIVATE FTRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to priv&tely owned fire
hydrants.

TEPITORY

‘mx'oﬁghout all tariff areas.

© Por Mowth ..

For each inch of diameter of service conno;'tion. : $300 :

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

—~
<

1. The fire protection service commection shall be installed. by
the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not
be subject to refund. : i o

2. The mindmum diameter for fire protection sorvice shall bo four
inches, and the maximum dfametor shall be not more than the d:.ameter of
the main to which the service is connected. ‘

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a-
service main Irom the nearest existing main of adequate ca.pacity shall
Ye installed by the utility and the cost pald by the gpplicant. Such
payzent shall not be subject to refund.

L. Service herounder Is for private fire protection systems to
whick no connections for other than lire protection purposes are allowed
anc which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiciion,
are installed according to specifications of the wtility, and are meln=
tained to the satisfaction of the utility.

Fay
~r

5. Tae wtility undertokes to supply only such w"ter at such pres—.
sure as may be available ot any time through 't:he normal operation of it...
systen, : »

S
A

.y -4 |~3-..q,..,_..-..--q.,....-.._..-.....--_.-,.._.....,.,..-.4....

'/-\_




APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. IM-5
Lo Mirada Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

g

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrent service furnished to municipalities,
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the State.
TEFRITORY |

The communities of La Mirada, Norwalk, Cerritos, Santa Fe Springs,
Buena Park, and vicinity, Los Angeles, and Orange Counties. - o
o) ‘ | Pow Nonth'

For each 4~inch hydrant .....eevevecacss
For cach 6=inch hydrant with multiplo outlet ..

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall -
be charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. 1, Motored Service.

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by the
Party requesting relocation. :

3. Hydrants shall be comnected to the utility's system upon rocelipt
of written request from a public authority. The writbten reguest shall
cecignate the specific location of each hydrant and, where appropriste,
the ownership, type and size. : o :

1
r
t
t
'
+
‘1
'
'
14
M
1
N
1
14
r
?.
1
T
1 4
;
1
t
1
4
14
T
r.
1
T
"
A
t
1
L
T
o
v
t
'
'
o
1
t
| 8
H
'
ot
n
T
t
t
1
1
t
v
T
t
T
v

-

| o

4. The utility wndertakes to supply oaly such water at :uéhup_:-es-j .(,1,\‘)} s
sure as may be available at any time through the normal operaticn of its SN
system. ‘ o S




